CLACKAMAS CS0O0 RADIO €R0UD

BUDGET COMMITTEE MEETING

BOARD OF DIRECTORS MEETING
April 21, 2021 / 9:00AM

This will be a ZOOM Meeting

Join Zoom Meeting
https://clackamascounty.zoom.us/j/89006024138

Phone in: (253)215-8782 Meeting ID: 890 0602 4138

NSO s w

Call the Board of Directors meeting to Order - Chair Chief Rick Huffman

Roll Call of Partners: (19/10)

a. City of Canby h. City of West Linn 0. Molalla Fire District

b. City of Gladstone i. Aurora Fire District p. Sandy Fire District

c. City of Lake Oswego  j. Canby Fire District q. Tualatin Valley Fire & Rescue
d. City of Milwaukie k. Clackamas County Fire District #1 r. Clackamas County Sheriff

e. City of Molalla I. Colton Fire District s. Clackamas County Health

f. City of Oregon City m.Estacada Fire District

g. City of Sandy n. Hoodland Fire District

*Approval of Minutes of March 17, 2021 Board Meeting - Rick Huffman
Public Comment - Rick Huffman

Communications - John Hartsock

Financial Report - March 2021 - John Hartsock

*FY 2021 / 2022 Budget Hearing / Approval of the FY 2021/2022 Proposed Budget -
John Hartsock

Committee Reports
a. Executive Committee - Rick Huffman
b. Technical Committee - John Hartsock
c. Citizen Accountability - John Hartsock - Next Meeting May 19, 2021 Zoom

Old Business: (* Action Item)
a. System Management: Ron Polluconi
b. System Upgrade/Replacement
i. Project Status / Procurement: Bjorn Morfin / John Hartsock

ii. 800 Paging: Ron Polluconi


https://clackamascounty.zoom.us/j/89006024138

iii. Portable Radio Antenna: Ron Polluconi
iv. DVRS - repeaters: Ron Polluconi
10. New Business: (* Action Item)
a. Next Board Meeting May 19, 2021 9:00A ZOOM
11. Open Agenda
12. Adjournment



CLACKAMAS CS00 RADIO €ROUP
BOARD OF DIRECTORS MEETING

Meeting Minutes of the March 17, 2021 Meeting
This meeting was held via ZOOM.

1. C800 Board Meeting Called to Order at 0900.

2. The following were in attendance:

City of Gladstone: Chief John Schmerber / Colton Fire Dist: Chief Mike Everhart
Chief Rick Huffman

City of Lake Oswego: Chief Don Johnson / Sue Hoodland Fire Dist: Chief Jim Price
Scobert

Molalla Fire Dist: Chief Jim Davis (proxy)
City of Molalla: Chief Frank Schoenfeld TVE&R: Asst Chief Mark Havener

City of Oregon City — Chief Jim Band

City of Sandy: Chief Ernie Roberts CCOM: Toni Sexton / Megan Neece / Tony
City of West Linn: Chief Peter Mahuna Collins

Aurora Fire District: Chief Josh Williams CC Disaster Mgmt: Jamie Poole

Canby Fire Dist: Chief Jim Davis C800: John Hartsock / Bjorn Morfin
Clackamas Fire Dist # 1 Div Chief Michael Citizens: Melissa Framiglio / Debbie Klein /
Carlsen, Jessamyn Ode Paul Zaninovich / Bitsy Ellis

3. Approval of Minutes — February 17, 2021 Board Meeting
Chief Jim Davis moved to approve the minutes as submitted and Chief Michael Carlsen seconded.
Motion passed unanimously.

4. Public Comment:
Melissa Framiglio of the Skyland Neighborhood Association wanted the group to see the faces of
who can be affected by a possible tower in her neighborhood. She and her child were on the video
call.

Debbie Klein of the Skyland Neighborhood Association also felt like she was living in the shadow of a
possible tower. She noted that when it was on the ballot measure, it said it was supposed to be a
remote location.

5. Communications: None.

6. Financial Report — February 2021 - John Hartsock
John reported that they are tracking on budget.

Chief Jim Davis asked about the loan that was provided and when it will be paid back to the fund?

John said that as they get the money from PGE and are further long in the project, they will get
those funds. They need to complete the remote sites first.

Chief Davis thought it was going to be no longer than 30 days? That’s what was said when they
approved it.

John apologized if that was said. The sites will not be done within 30 days and they will not receive
the funds until the sites are completed.

7. Presentation and Acceptance of the FY 2021/2022 Proposed Budget — John Hartsock



John explained that overall, they have an increase of about 11% this year. They are going to be
raising the radio costs from $430 to $480. The cost had not increased for four years, but this year
they are really feeling the impact of the new sites and additional costs from WCCCA.

Chief Jim Davis asked why they need to approve it now if they are going to vote on it in April?

John explained that in this case, this group is acting as the budget committee. The Board (same
group of people) will approve/disapprove in April. If they would like to wait until April, they certainly
can.

This item was moved to the next meeting.

Committee Reports

Executive Committee — Chief Rick Huffman: No meeting was held.

Technical Committee - John Hartsock: They met on February 24 and went over site review issues.
CCOM will maintain their four fire positions in that temporary location. LOCOM build has been
completed. They’ll meet again on March 24.

Citizen Accountability - John Hartsock: Next meeting is May 19, 2021 via Zoom.
Old Business:

System Management - John advised that they had some microwave issues during the past weekend.
They continue to monitor the system. It’s generally running well but it is old equipment. There are
no significant problems at the moment.

System Upgrade/Replacement

Project Status/Procurement — Bjorn Morfin / John Hartsock:

John said have not been able to do much with the new sites along Highway 224 due to ODOT and
USFS restrictions.

They are still trying to get access to Memaloose to access damages. Bjorn submitted paperwork to
USFS to request access. He'll be asking for an access permit for Whalehead and Oak Grove as well.
They hope to start working again on the power route for Whalehead this week.

TD&H — they are still waiting to get their lease with the USFS.

All the other sites are pretty much done. Some sites have received wind and ice damage that they
are still assessing at this time.

John said that the Damascus and Mt. Scott sites received the worst damage from the ice storm. He
will be submitting to insurance.

John said that he did hear from Lauren from Resolution Services. There is a meeting with Lake
Oswego staff at the end of the month to start the process.

Melissa Framiglio asked if Gary is going to be at the meeting to represent Skyland? John confirmed
that he would be at the meeting. Melissa said that Gary said that he is not representing Skyland and
they just act as the bank for this. John said that he had received an email from Gary saying that he
was going to represent them. He will confirm again with Gary.

Chief Jim Band asked if they can still continue with the rest of the system without the Skyland or
Lake Oswego sites?. John said that’s certainly possible.

Chief Don Johnson said he was in contact with Motorola and Clackamas (through John) and
Washington (through Ron). They will know more in a few weeks when testing comes back from
Motorola. They are trying other options. He is in favor of slowing down those two site targets until
the test results come in.



10.

Logging Recorders — John Hartsock

John said the new logging recorders are installed and operational at LOCOM. The hardware is
installed at CCOM. They are doing a kickoff meeting with the vendor to make sure they have all the
proper connections and interface completed. It’s on schedule.

LOCOM Move - John Hartsock
John said the move was successful and completed.

Sue said the radios are working as expected. They added some alarms to the radio panels and that is
the only outstanding task.

800 MHz Paging - John said they are still working with the vendor. Nothing new to report.
Portable Radio Antenna- John said that they are waiting for them to arrive.

DVRS - repeaters — John said they are still waiting on the testing data.

Chief Jim Davis said that the system will go live in June correct? John confirmed.

Chief Davis continued saying that if it does go live in June, that means that all the radios need to be
reprogrammed before they turn on the system. What's the schedule for when they come out to do
that?

John said they don’t need to be touched again to go live. There is a procedure that the user will
perform on the radio to convert it to the digital system. The new system is already programmed into
the radio. They will send out clear instructions and a training video on this.

Chief Davis asked if they can send representatives from each agency to attend a training on this?

John confirmed that is a possibly. He will discuss it at his upcoming meeting with Motorola. They
may be able to come to each agency to do the training.

New Business (*Action Item)

*Approval of contract with Genesis for radio system management

John explained that the Motorola system generates a lot of data and information. They, however,
never put together any software tools on how to handle that data. Two people left Motorola and
created Genesis. They have the software tools that manage this data. It’s an invaluable tool to
manage the radio system in general. It allows them to track usage and issues as well. He is
requesting the cost to update it and keep it operating.

Chief Jim Davis asked if this isn’t approved, will it slow down the dispatch centers and their
activation date of June? John said he’d have to check. It could have an effect of the management of
the system.

Sue Scobert confirmed that this was in the budget? John confirmed.
Sue asked what was the length of the contract?

John said it’s an initial contract to buy the software, the installation, and the training. Then there are
annual operating costs, just like other software. He guessed they would need to replace it in about
10 years.

Sue Scobert made a motion and Chief Ernie Roberts seconded to approve the purchase order in
the amount of $142,154.00 to Genesis Group, Tyler Texas to upgrade the existing radio system
reporting and management systems including installation on the new radio system.




Next Board Meeting
Next meeting will be April 21, 2021 at 9:00AM Location: Zoom

11. Open Agenda
None.
12. Adjournment - Meeting adjourned at 9:32 AM



4:23 PM Clackamas 800 Radio Group
04/07/21 Profit & Loss Budget vs. Actual

Accrual Basis

July 2020 through March 2021

Ordinary Income/Expense
Income
401-00 - Beginning Fund Balance
405-00 - Members Contracts
410-00 - Partners Fees
420-00 - Partners Debt Service Zone Cont
421-00 - Partner Debt Service Microwave
430-00 - Subscriber Radio Payments
431-00 - Interest Income
435-00 - Lease Revenue
440-00 - Miscellaneous Income
450-00 - Intergovernmental-Clackamas Co
455-00 - Bond Interest Income

Total Income
Gross Profit

Expense
605-00 - Site Rental
610-00 - Fuel/Generators
615-00 - HVAC Maintenance
620-00 - Landscape Maintenance
621-00 - Office Supplies
622-00 - Bad Debt Expense
625-00 - Generator Maintenance
630-00 - UPS Maintenance
635-00 - Battery Maintenance
645-00 - Insurance

650-00 - Utilities

655-00 - Consultant Services
657-00 - Regional Radio Expense
660-00 - WCCCA System Fees
665-00 - Radio Maintenance Fees

670-00 - Legal Services
675-00 - Financial Services
680-00 - Audit Fees

683-00 - Capital Reserve

685-00 - Miscellaneous Expenses

686-00 - Meeting Expenses

703-00 - Capital Outlay

703-01 - Buildings & Land Improvement

703-011 - Land Improvement
703-012 - Building
703-013 - Tower
703-014 - Generator
703-01 - Buildings & Land Improvement - Other

Total 703-01 - Buildings & Land Improvement

703-02 - Radio Backbone
703-021 - Simulcast / Master Site
703-022 - Subscriber Radios
703-023 - Console Equipment
703-024 - Paging
703-026 - Cat. 6 Fire Station Alerting
Total 703-02 - Radio Backbone
703-03 - Equipment
703-031 - Security System
703-032 - DC Power

703-034 - Microwave
703-03 - Equipment - Other

Total 703-03 - Equipment

703-04 - Capital Outlay Service
703-00 - Capital Outlay - Other

Total 703-00 - Capital Outlay

Jul '20 - Mar 21 Budget $ Over Budget % of Budget
0.00 1,252,328.00 -1,252,328.00 0.0%
66,220.00 68,800.00 -2,580.00 96.3%
1,068,893.20 1,049,200.00 19,693.20 101.9%
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
109,671.73 125,000.00 -15,328.27 87.7%
110.52 800.00 -689.48 13.8%
36,781.08 66,625.00 -29,843.92 55.2%
251,453.00 500.00 250,953.00 50,290.6%
6,416,862.76 15,000,000.00 -8,583,137.24 42.8%
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
7,949,992.29 17,563,253.00 -9,613,260.71 45.3%
7,949,992.29 17,563,253.00 -9,613,260.71 45.3%
229,676.86 212,512.00 17,164.86 108.1%
15,567.71 14,625.00 942.71 106.4%
15,431.39 22,100.00 -6,668.61 69.8%
22,050.00 13,500.00 8,550.00 163.3%
0.00 1,500.00 -1,500.00 0.0%
19,350.00
5,632.90 25,000.00 -19,367.10 22.5%
2,646.00 7,500.00 -4,854.00 35.3%
0.00 5,000.00 -5,000.00 0.0%
57,290.59 50,000.00 7,290.59 114.6%
54,800.13 135,000.00 -80,199.87 40.6%
40,529.33 55,000.00 -14,470.67 73.7%
0.00 1,500.00 -1,500.00 0.0%
758,217.00 758,217.00 0.00 100.0%
74,593.16 50,000.00 24,593.16 149.2%
950.00 7,500.00 -6,550.00 12.7%
5,920.00 9,500.00 -3,580.00 62.3%
6,920.00 10,000.00 -3,080.00 69.2%
0.00 150,000.00 -150,000.00 0.0%
708.84 7,418.00 -6,709.16 9.6%
100.00 2,500.00 -2,400.00 4.0%
4,466,010.21 0.00 4,466,010.21 100.0%
245,254.28 0.00 245,254.28 100.0%
9,510.00 0.00 9,510.00 100.0%
25,498.00 0.00 25,498.00 100.0%
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
4,746,272.49 0.00 4,746,272.49 100.0%
1,055,930.57 0.00 1,055,930.57 100.0%
313,781.48 0.00 313,781.48 100.0%
9,378.69
55,795.82
180,282.15
1,615,168.71 0.00 1,615,168.71 100.0%
164.68
24,109.94 0.00 24,109.94 100.0%
124,077.11 0.00 124,077.11 100.0%
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
148,351.73 0.00 148,351.73 100.0%
13,233.16 0.00 13,233.16 100.0%
0.00 15,800,000.00 -15,800,000.00 0.0%
6,523,026.09 15,800,000.00 -9,276,973.91 41.3%
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These financial statements have been prepared in a format prescribed by the entity and are not in accordance with accounting principles generally
accepted in the United States of America. In addition, these statements omit the statement of cash flows and substantially all disclsures required by
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4:23 PM

04/07/21
Accrual Basis

Clackamas 800 Radio Group

Profit & Loss Budget vs. Actual
July 2020 through March 2021

795-00 - Debt Service
800-00 - Operating Contingency
999-00 - Unappropriated End Fund Bal
Total Expense
Net Ordinary Income

Net Income

Jul '20 - Mar 21 Budget $ Over Budget % of Budget
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
0.00 100,000.00 -100,000.00 0.0%
0.00 124,881.00 -124,881.00 0.0%
7,833,410.00 17,563,253.00 -9,729,843.00 44.6%
116,582.29 0.00 116,582.29 100.0%
116,582.29 0.00 116,582.29 100.0%
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4:41 PM Clackamas 800 Radio Group
04/07/21 Profit & Loss Detail
Accrual Basis March 2021
Type Date Num Name Memo Class Amount Balance
Ordinary Income/Expense
Income
431-00 - Interest Income
Deposit 03/31/2021 Interest 14.68 14.68
Total 431-00 - Interest Income 14.68 14.68
435-00 - Lease Revenue
Deposit 03/24/2021 FBI Deposit 130.00 130.00
Deposit 03/24/2021 FBI Deposit 130.00 260.00
Total 435-00 - Lease Revenue 260.00 260.00
450-00 - Intergovernmental-Clackamas Co
Deposit 03/12/2021 Clackamas County - Bond Related February Expenditures - Reim... 102,019.84 102,019.84
Total 450-00 - Intergovernmental-Clackamas Co 102,019.84 102,019.84
Total Income 102,294.52 102,294.52
Gross Profit 102,294.52 102,294.52
Expense
605-00 - Site Rental
Bill 03/31/2021 Focus Commercial, Inc. 1,195.00 1,195.00
Total 605-00 - Site Rental 1,195.00 1,195.00
620-00 - Landscape Maintenance
Bill 03/10/2021 21-0173  Valley View Landworks 3,250.00 3,250.00
Total 620-00 - Landscape Maintenance 3,250.00 3,250.00
625-00 - Generator Maintenance
Bill 03/31/2021 3002A Power Systems Plus 525.00 525.00
Bill 03/31/2021 3003A Power Systems Plus 525.00 1,050.00
Bill 03/31/2021 3004A Power Systems Plus 525.00 1,575.00
Bill 03/31/2021 3005A Power Systems Plus 525.00 2,100.00
Total 625-00 - Generator Maintenance 2,100.00 2,100.00
645-00 - Insurance
Bill 03/01/2021 CHG 2...  Special Districts Insurance Services 6,075.00 6,075.00
Deposit 03/08/2021 059748 Special Districts Insurance Services Longevity credits -1,759.00 4,316.00
Total 645-00 - Insurance 4,316.00 4,316.00
650-00 - Utilities
Check 03/05/2021 EFT PGE 335.44 335.44
Check 03/05/2021 EFT PGE 374.85 710.29
Check 03/08/2021 EFT PGE 32.97 743.26
Check 03/09/2021 EFT PGE 157.24 900.50
Check 03/10/2021 EFT PGE 140.04 1,040.54
Check 03/10/2021 EFT PGE 42421 1,464.75
Check 03/11/2021 EFT PGE 195.55 1,660.30
Check 03/12/2021 EFT PGE 394.28 2,054.58
Check 03/16/2021 EFT NW Natural 15.99 2,070.57
Check 03/16/2021 EFT PGE 244.96 2,315.53
Check 03/19/2021 EFT PGE 367.63 2,683.16
Check 03/22/2021 EFT PGE 101.37 2,784.53
Check 03/22/2021 EFT PGE 206.88 2,991.41
Check 03/22/2021 EFT PGE 305.08 3,296.49
Check 03/22/2021 EFT PGE 437.96 3,734.45
Check 03/22/2021 EFT PGE 605.76 4,340.21
Check 03/23/2021 EFT PGE 129.75 4,469.96
Check 03/24/2021 EFT PGE 453.93 4,923.89
Check 03/26/2021 EFT Canby Utility 190236 105.61 5,029.50
Check 03/26/2021 EFT PGE 164.51 5,194.01
Check 03/26/2021 EFT PGE 393.07 5,587.08
Total 650-00 - Utilities 5,587.08 5,587.08
655-00 - Consultant Services
Bill 03/08/2021 CIWD-...  Consistent Image Web Design 100.00 100.00
Bill 03/31/2021 21-3-31 Hartsock Project Mgmt. 4,304.77 4,404.77
Total 655-00 - Consultant Services 4,404.77 4,404.77
660-00 - WCCCA System Fees
Bill 03/08/2021 INVOL1... WCCCA 189,554.25 189,554.25
Total 660-00 - WCCCA System Fees 189,554.25 189,554.25
665-00 - Radio Maintenance Fees
Bill 03/23/2021 1856 Lexicom Wireless 7,078.95 7,078.95
Bill 03/31/2021 INV67...  Day Wireless Systems Inc. 2,100.00 9,178.95
Bill 03/31/2021 INV67... Day Wireless Systems Inc. 1,662.09 10,841.04
Bill 03/31/2021 INV67... Day Wireless Systems Inc. 333.25 11,174.29
Total 665-00 - Radio Maintenance Fees 11,174.29 11,174.29
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4:41 PM Clackamas 800 Radio Group
04/07/21 Profit & Loss Detail
Accrual Basis March 2021
Type Date Num Name Memo Class Amount Balance
675-00 - Financial Services
Bill 03/01/2021 160941 Talbot, Korvola & Warwick, LLP 515.00 515.00
Bill 03/02/2021 161009 Talbot, Korvola & Warwick, LLP 515.00 1,030.00
Check 03/31/2021 Service Charge 20.00 1,050.00
Bill 03/31/2021 161134 Talbot, Korvola & Warwick, LLP 515.00 1,565.00
Total 675-00 - Financial Services 1,565.00 1,565.00
685-00 - Miscellaneous Expenses
Bill 03/09/2021 311344 Pamplin Media Group 50.00 50.00
Total 685-00 - Miscellaneous Expenses 50.00 50.00
703-00 - Capital Outlay
703-01 - Buildings & Land Improvement
703-011 - Land Improvement
Bill 03/04/2021 9506 Securasite LLC 04 Wilsonville T... 81.25 81.25
Bill 03/10/2021 9507 Securasite LLC 02 Skyland/Coo... 2,156.25 2,237.50
Bill 03/11/2021 9508 Securasite LLC 19 Day Hill 38.86 2,276.36
Bill 03/11/2021 9509 Securasite LLC 19 Day Hill 331.25 2,607.61
Bill 03/13/2021 9510 Securasite LLC 40 All 1,637.50 4,245.11
Total 703-011 - Land Improvement 4,245.11 4,245.11
703-013 - Tower
Bill 03/25/2021 INV67... Day Wireless Systems Inc. 17 Estacada_D... 1,500.00 1,500.00
Bill 03/30/2021 INV67... Day Wireless Systems Inc. 40 All 1,554.00 3,054.00
Bill 03/30/2021 INV67... Day Wireless Systems Inc. 40 All 1,554.00 4,608.00
Bill 03/31/2021 50382 Hatfield & Dawson Consulting Engin... 05 Mount Scott 240.00 4,848.00
Total 703-013 - Tower 4,848.00 4,848.00
Total 703-01 - Buildings & Land Improvement 9,093.11 9,093.11
703-02 - Radio Backbone
703-021 - Simulcast / Master Site
Bill 03/01/2021 108949 IES Commercial Inc. 26 CCOM 13,973.55 13,973.55
Bill 03/01/2021 82811... Motorola Solutions 40 All 391.88 14,365.43
Bill 03/18/2021 41298...  Motorola Solutions 40 All 42,586.91 56,952.34
Bill 03/31/2021 7806 GenCore Candeo Ltd 40 All 30,800.00 87,752.34
Bill 03/31/2021 Redefyne Moving 40 All 2,500.00 90,252.34
Total 703-021 - Simulcast / Master Site 90,252.34 90,252.34
703-023 - Console Equipment
Bill 03/31/2021 10454 Timberline Electrical Contractors 28 LOCOM 698.33 698.33
Total 703-023 - Console Equipment 698.33 698.33
